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Independent Auditor’s Report  
 
 
Trustee 
ASARCO Asbestos Personal Injury Settlement Trust 
Dallas, Texas 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the special-purpose financial statements of ASARCO Asbestos Personal Injury 
Settlement Trust (the Trust), which comprise the special-purpose statements of assets, liabilities, 
and net claimants’ equity as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, and the related special-purpose 
statements of changes in net claimants’ equity and the special-purpose statements of cash flows 
for the years then ended, and the related notes to the special-purpose financial statements. 
 
In our opinion, the accompanying special-purpose financial statements present fairly, in all 
material respects, the net assets of the Trust as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, and the changes 
in net claimants’ equity and its cash flows for the years then ended, in accordance with the basis 
of accounting described in Note 2 to the special-purpose financial statements. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Special-Purpose Financial Statements section of 
our report. We are required to be independent of the Trust and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We 
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our audit opinion. 
 
Emphasis of Matter - Basis of Accounting 
 
We draw attention to Note 2 of the special-purpose financial statements which describes the basis 
of accounting. As described in Note 2, the accompanying special-purpose financial statements 
were prepared in order to account for the amount of net assets presently available to fund current 
and future claims, which is a basis of accounting other than accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. As a result, the special-purpose financial statements 
may not be suitable for another purpose.  Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.  
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Special-Purpose Financial Statements  
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the special-purpose 
financial statements in accordance with the basis of accounting as described in Note 2 to the 
special-purpose financial statements. Management is also responsible for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of special-purpose financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error. 
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In preparing the special-purpose financial statements, management is required to evaluate 
whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt 
about the Trust’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the 
special-purpose financial statements are issued or available to be issued. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Special-Purpose Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the special-purpose financial 
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and 
to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted 
in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of 
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from 
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial 
likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user based on the special-purpose financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 
 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 
audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the special-purpose financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures 
responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence 
regarding the amounts and disclosures in the special-purpose financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Trust’s internal control. Accordingly, no 
such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the special-purpose financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Trust’s ability to continue as a going 
concern for a reasonable period of time.  

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 
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Other Matter - Restriction of Use 
 
Our report is intended solely for the information and use of the Trust and is not intended to be 
and should not be used by anyone other than the specified party.   
 
Other Matter – Other Information Included in the Annual Report 
 
Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other 
information comprises the annual report and account of the Trust for the year ended  
December 31, 2023 but does not include the special-purpose financial statements and our 
auditor’s report thereon. Our opinion on the special-purpose financial statements does not cover 
the other information, and we do not express an opinion or any form of assurance thereon. 
 
In connection with our audit of the special-purpose financial statements, our responsibility is to 
read the other information and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the 
other information and the special-purpose financial statements, or the other information 
otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work performed, we conclude that 
an uncorrected material misstatement of the other information exists, we are required to 
describe it in our report. 
 
 
 
 
McLean, Virginia 
April 22, 2024 
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December 31, 2023                 2022                  

Cash and cash equivalents
Citi 7,626,418$       9,162,852$         
U.S. Trust 5,283,458         5,326,112          
Morgan Stanley 356,562            547,264             
Bank of America 1,000                411                   
Peapack-Gladstone 200                   200                   

Total cash and cash equivalents 13,267,638       15,036,839         

Investments
Citi

Investment securities 352,873,851     358,394,144       
Alternative investments 13,400,397       16,419,637         
Income receivable 3,795,424         4,082,910          

U.S. Trust
Investment securities 311,733,608     318,104,397       
Alternative investments 13,344,345       16,457,438         
Income receivable 2,944,183         3,249,513          

Morgan Stanley
Investment securities 7,484,484         6,076,903          
Alternative investments 2,075,125         2,665,170          
Income receivable 70,241              55,496               

Total investments 707,721,658     725,505,608       

Other assets
Prepaid federal income taxes 516,000            1,380,000          
Prepaid expenses 137,960            138,251             

Total other assets 653,960            1,518,251          

Total assets 721,643,256     742,060,698       

Liabilities

Settled claims payable 1,565,819         5,977,771          
Accounts payable 204,658            217,472             

Total liabilities 1,770,477         6,195,243          

Net claimants' equity 719,872,779$    735,865,455$     
See accompanying notes to the special-purpose financial statements.

Assets

ASARCO Asbestos Personal Injury Settlement Trust

Special-Purpose Statements of Assets, Liabilities and Net Claimants' Equity

4
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Years Ended December 31, 2023                 2022                  

Additions

Investment income
Interest and dividend, net 19,893,177$     20,148,047$       
Realized gains on sale of investment securities 11,180,707      13,382,449         
Net change in fair value of alternative investments 3,393,571        -                        
Unrealized gain on investment securities 24,628,454      -                        
Cost adjustments on investments 4,505               -                        

Other income 5,074               1,000                 

Total additions 59,105,488      33,531,496         

Deductions

Unrealized loss on investment securities -                       105,846,788       
Net change in fair value of alternative investments -                       1,980,682           
Cost adjustments on investments -                       78,559               
Claims settled 65,519,929      66,804,508         
Investment advisory fees 2,226,212        2,519,182           
General and administrative expenses

Trustee 376,582           668,549              
Claims processing fees 1,060,931        957,080              
Claims consulting and forecasting fees 179,132           152,517              
Insurance 137,493           146,250              
Accounting 251,454           284,402              
Future claims representative fees and expenses 24,420             20,930               
Other 45,951             38,192               

Professional services
Trust general counsel 432,505           479,794              
Trust insurance, special and local counsel 2,409               9,241                 
Legal fees and expenses -                       9,293                 
Special & local counsel fees and expenses 4,703               -                        
TAC attorney fees and expenses 52,443             89,220               

Federal income tax 4,784,000        5,884,000           

Total deductions 75,098,164      185,969,187       

Decrease in net claimants' equity (15,992,676)     (152,437,691)      

Net claimants' equity at the beginning of the year 735,865,455     888,303,146       

Net claimants' equity at the end of the year 719,872,779$   735,865,455$      
See accompanying notes to the special-purpose financial statements.

ASARCO Asbestos Personal Injury Settlement Trust

Special-Purpose Statements of Changes in Net Claimants' Equity

5
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Years Ended December 31, 2023                2022                 

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net decrease in claimants' equity (15,992,676)$  (152,437,691)$   
Adjustments to reconcile net decrease in net claimants' 

equity to net cash used in operating activities:
Realized gain on sale of investment securities (11,180,707)    (13,382,449)      
Net change in fair value of alternative investments (3,393,571)      1,980,682         
Unrealized (gain) loss on investment securities (24,628,454)    105,846,788      
Cost adjustments on investments (4,506)             78,559              
Amortization of bond premium 8,060,991       8,619,879         
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Prepaid federal income taxes 864,000           (1,380,000)        
Prepaid expenses 291                 (15,021)            
Settled claims payable (4,411,952)      257,120            
Accounts payable (12,814)           (44,665)            
Federal income taxes payable -                      (76,000)            

Net cash used in operating activities (50,699,398)    (50,552,798)      

Cash flows from investing activities:

Change in accrued income receivable 578,071           (733,325)           
Proceeds from sales of investments 270,043,266    341,579,121      
Purchases of investments (221,691,140)  (300,454,698)    

Net cash provided by investing activities 48,930,197     40,391,098       

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (1,769,201)      (10,161,700)      

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 15,036,839     25,198,539       

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 13,267,638$    15,036,839$      
See accompanying notes to the special-purpose financial statements.

ASARCO Asbestos Personal Injury Settlement Trust

Special-Purpose Statements of Cash Flows

6
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1. Description of the Trust 
 
The ASARCO Asbestos Personal Injury Settlement Trust (the Trust), organized pursuant to the laws 
of the State of Delaware, was established on December 9, 2009 and is a “qualified settlement fund” 
pursuant to the meaning of Section 1.468B-1 et seq. to the Treasury Regulations promulgated under 
Section 468B of the Internal Revenue Code. The Trust was formed to assume all Asbestos PI Trust 
Claims (whether now existing or arising at any time hereafter) and to use the Asbestos PI Trust 
assets to pay holders of claims in accordance with the ASARCO Personal Injury Settlement Trust 
Agreement (Trust Agreement). The Trust’s funding is dedicated solely to the settlement of Asbestos 
Personal Trust Claims and the related costs thereto, as defined in the Trust Agreement. The Trust’s 
principal office is in Wilmington, Delaware and effective November 26, 2022, the Trust’s 
administrative office was changed from New York, New York to Dallas, Texas. Defined terms have 
the meaning that is defined in the Trust Agreement. 
 
2. Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Basis of presentation 
 
The Trust’s financial statements are prepared using special-purpose accounting methods adopted 
by the Trustee, which differ from accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAP). The special-purpose accounting methods were adopted in order to communicate 
to the beneficiaries of the Trust the net claimants’ equity and related operating expenses of the 
Trust. Since the accompanying special-purpose financial statements and transactions are not based 
upon GAAP, accounting treatment by other parties for these same transactions may differ as to 
timing and amount. The special-purpose accounting methods include the following: 
 
a. Investment securities are recorded at fair value. All interest and dividend income, net of 

investment expenses, are included in investment income in the accompanying special-purpose 
statements of changes in net claimants’ equity. Net realized and unrealized gains and (losses) 
on investment securities are recorded as a net addition or (deduction) in the special-purpose 
statements of changes in net claimants’ equity.  
 

b. Amortization and accretion of bond premiums or discounts is included in investment income.  
 

c. Insurance recoveries are recorded when the related policies are settled and collectability is 
assured from the insurance carriers. These recoveries come from various insurance settlements, 
which were obtained by entities which assigned the rights to such policies to the Trust or were 
negotiated by the Trust.  

 
d. Future fixed liabilities under contractual obligations and other agreements entered into by the 

Trust are recorded as deductions in the same period that such contractual obligations or 
agreements are signed. Under GAAP, liabilities and contractual obligations are recorded over 
the period that is benefited by the underlying contract or agreement. 

 
e. The full amounts of claims are generally treated as deductions from net claimants’ equity in the 

period in which the settled claims are approved for payment. A settled claim is a claim that has 
been accepted by the claimant, with an executed release submitted to the Trust, and approved 
by the Trustee. Under GAAP, a liability would be recorded for an estimate of the amount to be 
paid for claims that have been incurred but not yet reported, and for those claims that have 
been submitted but not yet approved for payment by the Trust. 
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f. Income tax expense is estimated and recorded as incurred in the period in which certain income 
and expense items affect current federal income taxes payable.  Under GAAP, the provision for 
income taxes is recorded based upon income reported for special-purpose financial statement 
purposes, and federal income taxes both currently payable and changes in deferred taxes due 
to differences between financial reporting and tax bases of assets and liabilities.  Under GAAP, 
deferred taxes include a provision for taxes attributable to changes in unrealized gains and 
losses on investments. 

 
Use of estimates 
 
The preparation of special-purpose financial statements in conformity with the special-purpose 
accounting methods described above requires the Trust to make estimates and assumptions that 
affect the reported amounts of certain assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets 
and liabilities at the date of the special-purpose financial statements, as well as the reported 
amounts of additions and deductions to net claimants’ equity during the reporting period. Actual 
results could differ from those estimates and such differences could have a material effect on net 
claimants’ equity.  
 
Cash equivalents  
 
The Trust considers all highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less to 
be cash equivalents.  
 
Investment securities 
 
Investment securities are stated at fair market value with changes in unrealized gains and losses 
recorded in the current period. Investment income is recognized when earned. Any unearned 
interest and dividend income are recorded as income receivable. Realized gains and losses on sales 
are determined using the specific identification method.  
 
Settled claims and accounts payable 
 
Settled claims consist of certain claims that are settled but unpaid at December 31, 2023 and 2022. 
A settled claim is a claim that has been accepted by the claimant, with an executed release 
submitted to the Trust, and approved by the Trustee. An unpaid claim is a claim that has been 
approved for payment by the Trustee but cannot be paid due to annual cap limitations or has been 
authorized by the Trustee and not paid. Unpaid claims that are a result of annual cap limitations 
are recorded when settled. 
 
Accounts payable consist of outstanding invoices associated with managing the Trust. 
 
Operating expenses 
 
Operating expenses of the Trust are recorded as deductions on the special-purpose statements of 
changes in net claimants’ equity in the period in which the invoices are received and approved. 
 
Income taxes 
 
The Trust is classified as a Qualified Settlement Fund pursuant to the Internal Revenue Code and 
Regulations thereunder (the Code). As a result, the Trust is subject to federal income taxes based 
on modified gross income, as defined by the Code. In the opinion of the Trustee and advisors, the 
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Trust is not subject to state income taxes and, therefore, the special-purpose financial statements 
do not include any provision or liability for state income taxes.  
 
Income tax expense is estimated and includes amounts payable or receivable under current federal 
income taxes. 
 
The Trust records income tax expense (or benefit) associated with amounts payable (or receivable) 
under current federal income taxes and does not record a provision for (or benefit from) deferred 
taxes. Accordingly, there is no provision for deferred taxes associated with changes in cumulative 
unrealized gains and losses on investments (see Note 3). The income taxes associated with gains on 
investments will be recorded in the Trust’s special-purpose financial statements when the net gains 
are realized (i.e., the securities are sold) and the taxes become currently payable. In addition, 
there is no provision for deferred taxes associated with any future benefit from the potential use of 
net operating loss carryforwards to reduce taxable income in future years. 
 
The Trust is generally no longer subject to income tax examinations by the Internal Revenue Service 
for the years ended December 31, 2019 and prior. 
 
Risk and uncertainties 
 
Certain of the Trust’s assets are exposed to credit risk. Cash and cash equivalents are maintained 
at financial institutions and, at times, balances may exceed federally insured limits. The Trust has 
never experienced any losses related to these balances. There is approximately $4 million in excess 
of federally insured limits at December 31, 2023. 
 
The Trust invests in a professionally managed investment portfolio that contains common shares of 
publicly traded companies, corporate and government obligations, commodities, and alternative 
investments. Such investments are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, market, and credit 
risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investments securities, it is at least reasonably 
possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term and such 
changes could materially affect the Trust’s account balance and the amounts reported in the 
special-purpose statements of assets, liabilities and net claimants’ equity.  
 
3. Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investment Securities 
 
Cash, cash equivalents, and investment securities consist of the following at December 31, 2023: 
        
    Fair  Unrealized  
  Cost  Value  Gains  
        
Cash and cash equivalents $ 13,267,638 $ 13,267,638 $ -  
Equities  78,726,730  144,017,181  65,290,451  
Bonds  523,233,859  528,074,762  4,840,903  

        
Total cash, cash equivalents and 

investment securities $ 615,228,227 $ 685,359,581 $ 70,131,354  
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Cash, cash equivalents, and investment securities consist of the following at December 31, 2022: 
 

  Cost  
Fair 

Value  

Unrealized 
Gains 

(Losses)  
        
Cash and cash equivalents $ 15,036,839 $ 15,036,839 $ -  
Equities  94,694,872  149,238,992  54,544,120  
Bonds  542,377,672  533,336,452  (9,041,220 ) 

        
Total cash, cash equivalents and 

investment securities $ 652,109,383 $ 696,612,283 $ 45,502,900  
 
The maturities of the Trust’s investment in bonds are as follows as of December 31, 2023: 
 
    After  After      
    1 Year  5 Year      
  Less than  Through  Through  After    
  1 Year  5 Years  10 Years  10 Years  Total  
            
Bonds $ 32,009,262 $ 147,948,241 $ 151,291,786 $ 196,825,473 $ 528,074,762  
 
The maturities of the Trust’s investment in bonds are as follows as of December 31, 2022: 
 
    After  After      
    1 Year  5 Year      
  Less than  Through  Through  After    
  1 Year  5 Years  10 Years  10 Years  Total  
            
Bonds $ 33,085,523 $ 127,340,291 $ 185,086,960 $ 187,823,678 $ 533,336,452  
 
4. Fair Value Measurements 
 
The Trust’s investments are recorded at fair value. Fair value is defined as the price that would be 
received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability between market participants in an orderly 
transaction on the measurement date. The market in which the reporting entity would sell the asset 
or transfer the liability with the greatest volume and level of activity for the asset or liability is 
known as the principal market. When no principal market exists, the most advantageous market is 
used. This is the market in which the reporting entity would sell the asset or transfer the liability 
with the price that maximizes the amount that would be received or minimizes the amount that 
would be paid. Fair value is based on assumptions market participants would make in pricing the 
asset or liability. Generally, fair value is based on observable quoted market prices or derived from 
observable market data when such market prices or data are available. When such prices or inputs 
are not available, the Trust would use valuation models. 
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The Trust’s assets recorded at fair value on a recurring basis are categorized based on the priority 
of the inputs used to measure fair value. The inputs used in measuring fair value are categorized 
into three levels, as follows: 
 
• Level 1 - Inputs that are based upon quoted prices for identical instruments traded in active 

markets. 
 
• Level 2 - Inputs that are based upon quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets, 

quoted prices for identical or similar investments in markets that are not active, or models 
based on valuation techniques for which all significant assumptions are observable in the 
investment.  

 
• Level 3 - Inputs that are generally unobservable and typically reflect management’s estimates 

of assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability. The fair values 
are therefore determined using model-based techniques that include option pricing models, 
discounted cash flow models, and similar techniques.  

 
The following section describes the valuation methodologies the Trust uses to measure its financial 
assets at fair value. 
 
Equities: Valued at the closing price reported on the active market on which the individual securities 
are traded. 
 
Bonds: Valued using the documented trade price if trading in an active market. Otherwise, valued 
using a metrics system provided by the pricing vendors.  
 
Alternative investments: Valued using the Trust’s proportionate share of each fund’s net assets, as 
reported as of the date of the special-purpose financial statements. 
 
Investments measured at fair value on a recurring basis are summarized below: 
 
 As of December 31, 2023  
          
  Assets        
  Measured        
  At Fair Fair Value Hierarchy Level 
Description  Value  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  
          
Cash and cash equivalents $ 13,267,638 $ 13,267,638 $ - $ -  
          
Equities  144,017,181  144,017,181  -  -  

          
Bonds:          

          
Government  28,104,079  28,104,079  -  -  
Corporate  20,898,518  -  20,898,518  -  
International  2,023,131  -  2,023,131  -  
Municipal   477,049,034  -  477,049,034  -  
          

Total bonds  528,074,762  28,104,079  499,970,683  -  
          

Alternative investments  28,819,867  -  -  28,819,867  
          
Total investments at fair value $ 714,179,448 $ 185,388,898 $ 499,970,683 $ 28,819,867  
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 As of December 31, 2022  
          
  Assets        
  Measured        
  At Fair Fair Value Hierarchy Level 
Description  Value  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  
          
Cash and cash equivalents $ 15,036,839 $ 15,036,839 $ - $ -  
          
Equities  149,238,992  149,238,992  -  -  

          
Bonds:          

          
Government  6,127,504  6,127,504  -  -  
Corporate  11,419,987  -  11,419,987  -  
International  741,125  -  741,125  -  
Municipal   515,047,836  -  515,047,836  -  
          

Total bonds  533,336,452  6,127,504  527,208,948  -  
          

Alternative investments  35,542,245  -  -  35,542,245  
          
Total investments at fair value $ 733,154,528 $ 170,403,335 $ 527,208,948 $ 35,542,245  
 
Level 3 gains and losses 
 
The following table sets forth a summary of changes in the fair value of the Trust’s alternative 
investments (Level 3 assets) for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022: 
 
  Fair Value Measurements   

  
Using Significant  

Unobservable Inputs  
  (Level 3)  
      
  2023  2022  
      
Balance at the beginning of the year  $ 35,542,245 $ 36,939,913  

      
Purchases  10,301,579  1,823,849  

      
Liquidations / distributions  (20,417,528 ) (1,240,834 ) 
      
Net change in fair value  3,393,571  (1,980,682 ) 

      
   $ 28,819,867 $ 35,542,245  
 
Alternative investments generally employ long, short and multi-trading strategies in various 
markets. These funds have semi-annual and quarterly redemption periods with notice periods of 
between 30 to 95 days. 
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5. Income Taxes 
 
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, the Trust’s provision for federal income taxes is 
$4,784,000 and $5,884,000, respectively.  During the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, the 
Trust made estimated tax payments totaling $2,500,000 and $4,950,000, respectively.  
 
As disclosed in Note 2 to the special-purpose financial statements, the Trust does not record a 
provision for (or benefit from) deferred taxes. Accordingly, there is no provision for deferred taxes 
associated with cumulative unrealized gains and losses on investments. 
 
6. Claims Settled 
 
For the year ended December 31, 2023, the Trust settled 11,822 claims totaling $65,519,929 
including 482 claims totaling $1,565,819 that were settled but not paid as of December 31, 2023.  
The Trust paid 12,321 claims totaling $69,931,881 during the year ended December 31, 2023. For 
the year ended December 31, 2022, the Trust settled 10,762 claims totaling $68,804,508 including 
980 claims totaling $5,977,771 that were settled but not paid as of December 31, 2022.  The Trust 
paid 13,352 claims totaling $66,547,388 during the year ended December 31, 2022.   
 
7. Contingent Liabilities 
 
The Plan Documents (as defined in the Confirmed Plan) subject the Trust to certain reimbursement 
and indemnification obligations that may result in future claims against the Trust. The probability 
of such claims cannot be reasonably determined. Accordingly, no associated liability has been 
recorded in the accompanying special-purpose financial statements. Such claims, if any, are not 
expected to be material.  
 
8. Liability for Asbestos Claims 
 
Personal injury claims that were settled, but unpaid as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, have been 
accrued and included in claims payable. These amounts have been included in deductions from net 
claimants’ equity in the accompanying special-purpose statements of changes in net claimants’ 
equity for the payment of claims for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022. 
 
The Trust considers settled claims as claims that were approved through the claims review process 
for which the claimant has returned a signed release to the Trust. 
 
The ultimate number of Asbestos PI Trust Claims to be filed and the liability for all such claims are 
not determinable at this time. The net claimants’ equity at December 31, 2023 and 2022 represents 
funding available for all Asbestos PI Trust Claims for which no fixed liability has yet been established. 
 
9.  Subsequent Events 
 
The Trust has evaluated its December 31, 2023 special-purpose financial statements for subsequent 
events through April 22, 2024, the date the special-purpose financial statements were available to 
be issued.  The Trust is not aware of any subsequent events which would require recognition or 
disclosure in the special-purpose financial statements. 
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